

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

SUPREME COURT
FILED

AUG - 4 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

MARIA ELENA LOPEZ,

Defendant and Respondent.

Case No. S238627

Deputy

Third Appellate District, Case No. C078537
Yolo County Superior Court, Case No. CRF143400
The Honorable Samuel McAdam, Judge

ANSWERING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
GERALD A. ENGLER
Chief Assistant Attorney General
MICHAEL P. FARRELL
Senior Assistant Attorney General
JOSHUA A. KLEIN
Deputy Solicitor General
CATHERINE CHATMAN
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
RACHELLE A. NEWCOMB
Deputy Attorney General
R. TODD MARSHALL
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 155067
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 324-5285
Fax: (916) 324-2960
Email: Todd.Marshall@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issues Presented	11
Introduction	11
Statement of the Case	13
A. Facts from the Suppression Hearing.....	13
B. The Trial Court's Ruling.....	15
C. The Court of Appeal's Ruling	16
Argument.....	16
I. Officer Moe's Limited Search for Identification During Lopez's Investigatory Detention Was Proper Under the Fourth Amendment	16
A. The Search Was Proper Under <i>Arturo D.</i>	17
1. <i>Arturo D.</i> permits a limited vehicle search for satisfactory identification.....	17
2. Officer Moe scrupulously followed <i>Arturo D.</i>	19
3. <i>Arturo D.</i> allows state officers to comply with the Vehicle Code cite-and-release provisions.....	21
B. <i>Gant</i> Does Not Require Suppression of Evidence Obtained Pursuant to an <i>Arturo D.</i> Search.....	24
1. <i>Gant</i> does not apply to a limited vehicle search for identification where there has been no custodial arrest	24
2. <i>Gant's</i> reasoning does not undermine <i>Arturo D.</i>	27
C. <i>Arturo D.'s</i> Rule Does Not Violate <i>Knowles</i> or <i>Macabeo</i>	30
D. Lopez's Additional Arguments Are Incorrect	33
II. Suppression Would Be Improper Under the Good- Faith Rule.....	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
A. Good-Faith Reliance upon Binding Precedent Precludes Suppression	39
B. The People Did Not Forfeit This Argument	41
Conclusion.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> (2009) 556 U.S. 332	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizona v. Rider</i> (Aug. 14, 2008, 1 CA-CR 07-0352) 2008 WL 3846312.....	37, 38
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> (2001) 532 U.S. 318	21
<i>Auto Equity Sales, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1962) 57 Cal.2d 450	40
<i>California v. Acevedo</i> (1991) 500 U.S. 565	36
<i>California v. Carney</i> (1985) 471 U.S. 386	29
<i>Cardwell v. Lewis</i> (1974) 417 U.S. 583	29
<i>Crock v. City of Mt. Lebanon</i> (Dec. 3, 2010, 2:09-426) 2010 WL 5437266	37, 38
<i>Davis v. United States</i> (2011) 564 U.S. 229	34, 39, 40, 43
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> (1979) 440 U.S. 648	30
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> (2004) 543 U.S. 146	26
<i>Gail v. Municipal Court</i> (1967) 251 Cal.App.2d 1005	26
<i>Green v. Superior Court</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 126	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Herring v. United States</i> (2009) 555 U.S. 135	39, 40
<i>Higgason v. Superior Court</i> (1985) 170 Cal.App.3d 929	42
<i>Hill v. California</i> (1971) 401 U.S. 797	34
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> (2006) 547 U.S. 586	39
<i>In re Arturo D.</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 60	<i>passim</i>
<i>Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> (2000) 531 U.S. 32	29
<i>Knowles v. Iowa</i> (1998) 525 U.S. 113	30, 31
<i>Maryland v. Wilson</i> (1997) 519 U.S. 408	36
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> (1983) 463 U.S. 1032	25, 36
<i>Michigan v. Summers</i> (1981) 452 U.S. 692	36, 37
<i>Navarette v. California</i> (2014) __ U.S. __, 134 S.Ct. 1683	19
<i>New York v. Belton</i> (1981) 453 U.S. 454	24
<i>New York v. Class</i> (1986) 475 U.S. 106	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Newell v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> (S.D. Cal. May 28, 2014, 3:12-cv-1696-GPC-BLM) 2014 WL 2212136	37, 38
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> (1996) 519 U.S. 33	27, 35, 37
<i>Pennsylvania v. Labron</i> (1996) 518 U.S. 938	29
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> (1977) 434 U.S. 106	35
<i>People v. Celis</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 667	20
<i>People v. Chardon</i> (1999) 77 Cal.App.4th 205	35
<i>People v. Cole</i> (1994) 23 Cal.App.4th 1672	35
<i>People v. Estrada</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 568	34
<i>People v. Harris</i> (2015) 234 Cal.App.4th 671	43
<i>People v. Jimenez</i> (2015) 242 Cal.App.4th 1337	43
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1991) 231 Cal.App.3d 1	20
<i>People v. Lopez</i> (2016) 4 Cal.App.5th 815	12, 16, 19
<i>People v. Macabeo</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 1206, 1219	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Mai</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 986.....	34
<i>People v. Maury</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 342.....	33
<i>People v. McKay</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 601.....	21
<i>People v. Monroe</i> (1993) 12 Cal.App.4th 1174.....	22
<i>People v. Nottoli</i> (2011) 199 Cal.App.4th 531.....	26
<i>People v. Pryor</i> (2009) 896 N.Y.S. 2d 575.....	29
<i>People v. Rathert</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 200.....	35
<i>People v. Redd</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 691.....	34
<i>People v. Robertson</i> (1990) 223 Cal.App.3d 1277.....	35
<i>People v. Robles</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 789.....	42, 43
<i>People v. Schmitz</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 909.....	28, 29
<i>People v. Superior Court (Simon)</i> (1972) 7 Cal.3d 186.....	22
<i>People v. Troyer</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 599.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Webster</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 411	18
<i>People v. Woods</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 668	43
<i>Riley v. California</i> (2014) 573 U.S. ___, 134 S.Ct. 2473	27, 32, 40, 41
<i>Robey v. Superior Court</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 1218	42, 43
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> (2015) 575 U.S. __	30
<i>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Redding</i> (2009) 557 U.S. 364	21, 33
<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> (1976) 428 U.S. 364	29
<i>State v. Keaton</i> (2015) 222 N.J. 438	29
<i>Thornton v. United States</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 615	24, 26
<i>Torrez v. Commonwealth of Kentucky</i> (Apr. 8, 2011, 2009-CA-000410-MR) 2011 WL 1327129	37, 38
<i>United States v. Janis</i> (1976) 428 U.S. 433	39
<i>United States v. Ramos</i> (D. N.M. 2016) 194 F.Supp.3d 1134	29
<i>United States v. Ross</i> (1982) 456 U.S. 798	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. Samuels</i> (6th Cir. 2011) 443 Fed. Appx. 156	29
<i>United States v. Sharpe</i> (1985) 470 U.S. 675	20, 37
<i>Whren v. United States</i> (1996) 517 U.S. 806	43
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> (1999) 526 U.S. 295	30, 33
 STATUTES	
Evidence Code § 210	27
Health & Safety Code § 11377, subd. (a)	13
Penal Code § 853.5	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Vehicle Code	
§ 4000, subd. (a)	22
§ 4462	28
§ 4462, subd. (a)	18, 22
§ 12500	19, 21, 23
§ 12951	26, 28
§ 12951, subd. (a)	19, 21
§ 12951, subd. (b)	18, 19, 21, 23
§ 14601	19, 21, 26
§ 14601.2	23
§ 14601.2, subd. (a)	13
§ 40000.11	23
§ 40301	22
§ 40302	23, 28, 32
§ 40302, subd. (a)	19, 23
§ 40302, subs. (a)-(d)	23
§ 40303	22
§ 40500	22
§ 40504	22

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

United States Constitution	
Fourth Amendment	<i>passim</i>

COURT RULES

California Rules of Court	
rule 4.103(a)	22
rule 8.516(a)(1)	34

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Judicial Council of California, Forms and Instructions	
http://www.courts.ca.gov/documents/trinst.pdf (as of July 27, 2017)	22
LaFave, Search and Seizure: A Treatise on the Fourth Amendment (5th ed. 2012)	
	29, 30
